
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd on 01432 260249 or e-mail 
clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 4 July 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor BA Durkin 
Vice-Chairman Councillor FM Norman 
   
 Councillor ACR Chappell 

Councillor EPJ Harvey 
Councillor RL Mayo 
Councillor PD Newman OBE 
Councillor RJ Phillips 
Councillor J Stone 
Councillor LC Tawn 

 

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  4 JULY 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION AND FIRE INFO 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on the 9 May 
2016 
 

 

5.   CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

6.   2016/17 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND FEE 
 

15 - 24 

 To approve the 2016/17 external audit work and fee.  
 

 

7.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2016 
 

25 - 38 

 To consider the external auditors update report. 
 

 

8.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 
 

39 - 74 

 To comment on the final draft annual governance statement for 2015/16 
 

 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2015/16 
 

75 - 100 

 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the internal audit work 
undertaken in 2015/16 and the overall internal audit opinion based on this 
work. 
 

 

10.   PROGRESS REPORT ON 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

101 - 138 

 To update members on the progress of internal audit work and to bring to 
their attention any key internal control issues arising from work recently 
completed. 
 

 

11.   HEREFORD CITY CENTRE TRANSPORT PACKAGE (HCCTP) - LINK 
ROAD SCHEME 
 

139 - 152 

 To inform members of the outcome of a review of reported spend in relation 
to the Hereford city link road project. 
 

 

12.   WORKING GROUP UPDATE  - GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT 
 

153 - 156 

 To outline the progress of the governance improvement working group. 
 

 

13.   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

157 - 162 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  4 JULY 2016 
 

 

 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2016/17 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a re
[...]
re that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 
 
Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Monday 9 May 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor BA Durkin (Chairman) 
Councillor FM Norman (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ACR Chappell, DG Harlow, EPJ Harvey, PD Newman OBE, J Stone 

and LC Tawn 
 

  
  
Officers: Steve Hodges, Peter Robinson and Claire Ward, Richard Ball, Bob Perks, Nick 

Mather, Marc Willimont and Claire Corfield. 
 
 

130. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R Phillips  
 

131. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None 
 

132. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The director of resources declared an interest as managing director of Hoople. 
 

133. MINUTES   
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 April be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the chairman. 
 

134. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
In response to a query raised in the audit and governance meeting of 23 March 2016 
regarding the LEP (local government enterprise partnership), the chairman reported that 
he had met with the monitoring officer, leader and chairman of the overview and scrutiny 
committee regarding LEP.  The committee’s attention was drawn to an email on the 4 
May from the monitoring officer. The email sets out the current position as regards the 
LEP.  
 
In response to a query raised in January regarding adult wellbeing and employment exit 
procedures it was confirmed that procedures had been tightened and no issues had 
arisen. It was confirmed that a ful
[...]
 treatment of risks in the register and 
propose risks for consideration 

 
b) the report as amended is recommended to the executive in June 2016 for 

consideration.  
 
 
 

12



 

140. WORKING GROUP UPDATE - GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT   
 
 The solicitor to the council delivered an update in respect of the governance 
improvement working group. 
 
It was confirmed that the constitution review would not be available for the May 2016 
council meeting and it was anticipated that the revised constitution would be before audit 
and governance committee in November 2016.  
 
It was agreed that the review is important and therefore should not be rushed. 
September may still not be achievable with the summer break.  
 
Resolved: That  
 

a) the members of the working group continue to act as a conduit for their individual 
groups and that workshops and meetings with members should take place prior 
to the audit and governance meeting on 22 September.  

 
 

141. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The committee’s draft future work programme was presented for discussion and 
finalisation.  
 
A member noted the review of appointments to outside organisations and queried 
whether school appointments should feature as part of the report remit. 
 
The governance improvement work needs re timetabling 
 
In response to a members query regarding the community infrastructure levy  and 
whether it should be feature as a remit for the audit and governance the solicitor to the 
council  confirmed that it was not currently in the terms of reference for this committee.   
 
Resolved: That  
 
the committee’s work programme for 2015-16 for the audit and governance 
committee be agreed.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm CHAIRMAN 

13





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate finance on Tel (01432) 261867 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: 4 July 2016 

Title of report: 2016/17 external audit plan
[...]
 7  
is an update to that plan highlighting that we now also consider that 
pensions is a significant risk.  This does not reflect any particular new 
risks at Herefordshire but the national view that pensions are a 
significant risk area in local government accounts, due to the value and 
the  number of subjective assumptions.

Interim accounts audit 
Our interim fieldwork visit plan included:
• updated review of the Council's control environment
• updated understanding of financial systems
• review of Internal Audit reports on core financial systems
• early work on emerging accounting issues
• early substantive testing
• Value for Money conclusion risk assessment.

January -
February and April

Yes Our interim audit work is complete. This included early audit testing to 
support a more efficient final accounts audit. We have routine meetings 
with the Finance Team to discuss emerging accounting issues and to 
discuss progress.

Final accounts audit
Including:
• audit of the 2015-16 financial statements
• proposed opinion on the Council's accounts
• proposed Value for Money conclusion
• review of the Council's disclosures in the consolidated accounts 

against the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2015/16  

June - July Not started 

We are aiming to complete our audit fieldwork by the end of July 2016 
as part of the transition to the earlier closedown and audit cycle from 
2018. We are working with the Finance Team to support improvements 
in accounts production efficiency and the project management of the 
audit visit.

30



Audit Committee progress report and  update – Herefo rdshire Council

5© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Progress at June 2016

2015/16 work Planned Date Complete? Comments

Value for Money (VfM) conclusion
The scope of our work has changed and is set out in the final 
guidance issued by the National Audit Office in November 2015. 
The Code requires auditors to satisfy themselves that; "the Council 
has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources".
The guidance confirmed the overall criterion as; "in all significant 
respects, the audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it 
took properly informed decisions and deployed resources to 
achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local 
people".
The three sub criteria for assessment to be able to give a 
conclusion overall are:
• Informed decision making
• Sustainable resource deployment
• Working with partners and other third parties

March - July On-going
We have considered the potential significant risks for our VfM 
conclusion and these are referred to in the audit plan presented to the 
March committee.

We will carry out key document reviews and interviews to inform our 
conclusion.

Other areas of work 
Meetings with  Members, Officers and others On-going

• We are continuing to hold regular meetings with key officers of the 
Council.  

• We ran a Better Care Fund workshop attended by staff from the 
Council and the CCG.  We have subsequently reviewed the 
proposed accounting treatment.

• We gave a presentation of  our CFO Insights system to the Council 
officers.

• We have had extensive discussion and review of the revisions to 
property plant and equipment.

31



Revision to the audit 
plan presented in 
March 2016

32



Audit Committee progress report and  update – Herefo rdshire Council

7© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Significant risks identified (supplement to the Audit plan)

Significant risk Description Substantive audit procedures

Valuation of pension fund 
net liability

The Council's pension fund asset and liability 
as reflected in its balance sheet represent 
significant estimates in the financial statements.

• We will identify the controls put in place by management to ensure that the pension fund liability 
is not materially misstated. We will also assess whether these contro
[...]
rting 
the annual governance statement. 

5 Following changes to the regulations governing the timeframe for approval of the 
accounts, the draft annual governance statement must be published by the end of 
May; the views of the committee were sought at its meeting in May prior to publication 
and have informed the development of the statement and action plan. Since that draft 
a further review of the effectiveness of the governance framework has been carried 
out by management board and the proposed action plan for the year is now more 
focussed on improvement which will strengthen the governance framework. The draft 
statement is attached at appendix A, together with a draft action plan at appendix B; 
also attached for information, at appendix C, is the previous year’s action plan.  

Community impact 

6 The council is responsible for ensuring that appropriate safeguards are in place to 
ensure that it operates effective governance arrangements and internal controls.  The 
decisions the council makes have direct impact on the lives of residents of the county 
and therefore it is essential that the council have appropriate governance 
arrangements in place.   

Equality duty 

7 A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need 
to: 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct ... 
prohibited by or under the act;  

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it;  

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

8  Effective governance arrangements ensure that due consideration is given to the 
exercise of this duty in the decision-making and actions of the council. 

Financial implications 

9 None arising directly from this report. 

Legal implications 

10 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 include a requirement for all councils to 

4
[...]
P) 

 
 

Alternative options 

1 This summary of the findings of internal audit and the opinion are not matters which 
the committee may alter.  

2 It is open to the committee to recommend that any areas of risk identified within this 
report be considered for inclusion in the future work plan of the committee or of 
internal audit. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3 To ensure compliance with good practice as set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS), and to inform the annual governance assurance process. 

Classification  

Open 

Wards affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the internal audit work undertaken in 
2015/16 and the overall internal audit opinion based on this work. 

Recommendation 

That, subject to any comments the audit and governance committee wishes to make, 
the report be noted.  

 

75

AGENDA ITEM 9



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Gooding – Assistant Director (SWAP) on Tel: 01432 260294 or 07872500675 

 

Key considerations 

4 The annual report is required to ensure that the committee is informed of the internal 
audit work undertaken in 2015/16. 

5 The report also provides an overall opinion, reached in light of the work undertaken, 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s governance, risk management 
and control processes. 

6 Sufficient internal audit work has been carried out to enable the SWAP director to 
draw a reasonable conclusion about the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s 
risk management, control and governance processes. 

7 In the opinion of the SWAP director, and having considered the balance of audit work, 
the assurance levels provided and outcomes together with the response from senior 
management and the audit and governance committee the SWAP director can offer  
‘reasonable assurance’ in respect of the areas reviewed during the year, as most 
were found to be adequately controlled
[...]
view of reported spend in relation to the Hereford 
city link road project.  

Recommendation 

That: 

a) the findings of the report are noted. 

139

AGENDA ITEM 11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove – head of corporate finance on Tel: 01432 261867 

 

road project having noted inconsistencies between the spend in prior years reported 
in the 2015/16 medium term financial strategy (MTFS) approved by Council in 
February 2015 and that reported in the 2016/17 MTFS approved by Council in 
February 2016.  

4 Following a review of the two relevant tables, it was identified that the figures in the 
‘spend in prior years’ column of the table at paragraph 4.13.2 of the 2015/16 MTFS 
had inadvertently included projected spend as well as spend to date; a corrected 
table was published on the council’s website for clarification. It was noted that the 
figures provided in the relevant statement of accounts, and the subsequent MTFS 
approved in February 2016, reflected the correct spend.  

5 However, to provide additional assurance on this point internal audit were asked to 
carry out an independent advisory review of the accuracy of spend figures relating to 
the link road project.  The outcome of the review has also been published on the 
council’s website in the interests of transparency and is attached at appendix A. 

6 In summary, the review has confirmed that the total actual expenditure up to 31st 
March 2015 was £10,658k which matched the £10,658k reported in the MTFS – 
February 2016.  

7 There were sub-total differences found against the reported categories ‘fees’ and 
‘archaeology’ (i.e. some works had been coded as fees rather than archaeological 
costs), however these sub-total differences did not alter the figure reported in the 
MTFS or the total spend reported in the statement of accounts. No material 
differences were found in the ‘land acquisition’ and ‘construction and demolition’ 
categories reported
[...]
orate risk exposure. 

 

Findings and Outcomes 

This section contains the more detailed findings identified 

during this review for consideration by service managers.  It 

details individual findings together with the potential risk 

exposure and an action plan for addressing the risk. 

 

Appendices: 

Audit Framework Definitions 

Support and Distribution 

Statement of Responsibility 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 Contents 

144



P a g e  | 2 

 

 

 

Overview 

A Councillor had queried inconsistencies of reporting, upon reviewing the Medium Term Financial 
Statement (MTFS) that was approved for Council on 5th February 2016, when compared with the 
previous years’ spend approved by Council on 6th February 2015 for the Hereford City Link Road. 

 

The Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) asked internal audit to verify the actual spend for the 
Hereford City Centre Transport Package (HCCTP) – Link Road Scheme, reviewing total expenditure of 
the programme to the end of the 2014/15 financial year (31st March 2015). 

 

Objective   

The expenditure and forecast stated on MTFS is arithmetically correct, and agrees with the actual total 
expenditure, for the Link Road Scheme, up to the 31st March 2015. 

 

Summary of findings  

I found that the total actual expenditure up to 31st March 2015 was £10,658K which matched the 
£10,658K reported in the MTFS – February 2016.  

 

There were sub-total differences found against the reported categories ‘Fees’ and ‘Archaeology’, 
however no material differences were found in the ‘Land Acquisition’ and ‘Construction and 
Demolition’ categories reported, which made up 92% of the total reported expenditure. The sub-total 
differences did not alter the figure reported in the MTFS.  

 

I also verified that the programme, planned spend (including future years) totals £40.6M, as originally 
reported, however the table in the February 2016 MTFS was not immediately clear, as it listed Hereford 
City Link Road and Her
[...]


Method and Scope 

Fieldwork for this audit comprised of a review of the Council’s Financial System (Agresso) which 
contains the transactional financial records for the Hereford City Centre Transport Package (HCCTP). 
Interviews were conducted with key staff, responsible for the programme of works and financial 
reporting. An independent analysis was then carried out. 

 

1.1 Risk:  If financial reports are not verified, prior to publication, there is a risk that 
information is incorrect, and that Members, officers and the general public 
could be misinformed. 

Low 

1.1.1  Finding and Impact 

I verified that the Total actual expenditure up to 31st March 2015 was £10,658K which matched the 
£10,658K reported in the MTFS – February 2016. 

From the financial accounts in Agresso I could verify that the total of the largest category of expenditure 
‘Land acquisition’ matched that reported, and the total amount for ‘Construction and Demolition’ was 
understated by £2K. 

I found that there was not a specific analysis code for the category of ‘Archaeology’ within the cost 
centre structure. The Construction Manager independently checked that category of expenditure, with 
oversight from the Head of Corporate Finance. I accepted the costs associated with archaeology as 
totalling £12,459.11 (£12K), rather than the £88k reported. The difference being associated to 
contractor ‘Fees’, for which I verified that category as totalling £398K. 

I was able to verify that the programme, planned spend total was  £40.6M, as originally reported, 
however the table, in the February 2016 MTFS, was not immediately clear, as it listed Hereford City Link 
Road and Hereford City Centre Transport Package as two separate line entries.  

1.1.1a  Agreed Outcome: 

It has been agreed, by the Head of Corporate Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer, that the 
relationship between the ‘Hereford City Link Road’ and ‘The Herefordshire City Centre Transport 
Package’ figures are explained i
[...]
	App B A1 draft 1617 action plan doc
	App C A2 1516 action plan update

	9 Internal audit report and opinion 2015/16
	HC_ Annual Opinion_2015-16

	10 Progress report on 2015/16 internal audit plan
	Appendix A  - HC -  Internal Audit  progress 2015-16 - July  2016
	Appendix B - Control Assurance Definitions
	Appendix C  - Herefordshire Council  Audit Plan Status

	11 Hereford city centre transport package (HCCTP) - link road scheme
	HC_Hereford City Centre Transport Package (Link Road) _16-17_Final Repor...

	12 Working Group Update  - Governance Improvement
	13 Future work programme
	Audit and Governance Work programme 2016




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Monday 4 July 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor BA Durkin (Chairman) 
Councillor FM Norman (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: EPJ Harvey, RI Matthews, PD Newman OBE, AJW Powers, PD Price 

and J Stone 
 

  
  
Officers: Claire Ward, Clive Lloyd, Josie Rushgrove, Charlotte Collins, Martin Samuels, 

Dr Arif Mahmood,  Sukhdev Dosanjh, Jacqui Gooding (SWAP), Zoe Thomas 
(Grant Thornton) and  Phil Jones (Grant Thornton).  
 

142. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors LC Tawn, and ACR Chappell 
 

143. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the council’s constitution, Cllr AJW Powers 
attended the meeting as a substitute member for Cllr LC Tawn and Cllr RI Mathews as 
substitute for Cllr ACR Chappell.  
 

144. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

145. MINUTES   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 9 May 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman. 
 

146. CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
The chairman referred to the fact that the report to cabinet on risk was not on the June 
cabinet agenda,  
 
The directorate services team leader explained that the delay was due to the change in 
cabinet member and further work proposed from management board to enhance and 
provide clarity to the cabinet report (rather than the audit and governance report).  
 

147. 2016/17 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND FEE   
 
Representatives from external auditors Grant Thornton presented the report and letter 
from the external auditors detailing the planned audit fee for 2016/17. The fees which are 
set within a national framework are the same as last year.  The audit timetable was 
outlined to the committee with confirmation that the final accounts audit work would be 
completed by July 2017. 
 



 

In response to a members query as to how the auditors satisfy requirements that the 
council decisions have followed correct procedures. It was explained that the auditors 
look to confirm that broad processes are in place but that auditors could not give 
assurances that every council decision had followed the correct procedures.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the external audit plan and associated fee for 2016/17 be approved. 
 

148. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2016   
 
Representatives from external auditors Grant Thornton provided an update report on 
their work to June 2016. Interim work on the final accounts had been completed with the 
aim to complete the final accounts audit by the end of July. External auditors were 
working closely with the finance team in developing improvements in accounts 
production efficiency and project management of future audit visits.  
 
An amendment to the audit plan was highlighted in regard to the valuation of the pension 
fund net liability.  This does not reflect any new risk at Herefordshire but merely the 
national view that pensions were a significant risk area in local government accounts.  
 
It was explained that the scope of work in terms of the value for money (vfm) conclusion 
had changed. The code requires that auditors satisfy themselves that the council had 
made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources. Three sub criteria for assessment to enable a conclusion were given. 
These were: 
 

 informed decision making  

 sustainable resource deployment  

 working with partners  and other third parties 
 
A member noted reference to emerging accounting issues and it was confirmed that 
there was nothing contained in this year’s accounts that required attention however very 
often new accounting issues arise due to changes in legislation. 
 
A member raised a concern that the council was retaining its asset base but changing its 
assets holding from smallholdings to roads. It was confirmed that the council would be 
required to place a higher value on highways assets and that if this results in a key 
decision then auditors will look at it. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted 
 

149. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17   
 
The head of corporate finance presented the draft annual governance statement and 
explained that there was a requirement to review the governance framework which was 
published with the annual accounts in September.  
 
The committee were informed that following changes to the regulations governing the 
timeframe for approval of the accounts, the draft annual governance statement must be 
published by the end of May. The views of the committee were sought at its meeting in 
May prior to publication and have informed the development of the statement and action 
plan. Since that draft a further review of the effectiveness of the governance framework 
had been carried out by management board and the proposed action plan for the year 



 

was now more focussed on improvement which will strengthen the governance 
framework.  
 
A member raised concerns regarding evidence of slippage in terms of completion 
timescales and sought assurances that timescale targets would be met. In reply, 
assurance was given that the actions would be pursued with every effort made to adhere 
to stated time scales, however, it was also recognised that further actions can arise 
which can  effect  timescales. 
 
Concern was raised that members in full time employment were not discriminated 
against in enabling them the carry out the full range of member’s duties with confirmation 
that this area would be addressed in the constitution review. 
 
In response to a members query as to when the adults and wellbeing directorate 
performance will be added to the periodic performance reviews. It was confirmed that 
this was due to commence soon.  
 
In reply to a members question as to what protocols had been developed with local 
councils and the voluntary and community sectors, it was confirmed that available 
framework and guidance details would be circulated to the committee.  
 
In reply to a question regarding scrutiny committees and adequate resources, the 
monitoring officer was not aware that resources were restricting scrutiny committees in 
their ability to perform the duties required of them. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the annual governance statement be signed by the chairman of the audit and 
governance committee, the chief executive and the section 151 officer. 
 

150. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2015/16   
 
Representatives from SWAP presented a report giving a summary of the internal audit 
work undertaken in 2015/16 and the overall internal audit opinion based on this work. 
 
The report showed the level of assurance for audits completed to draft or final report 
stage with only eight of 62 reviews being drafted or are in progress, these reviews 
remain a priority for completion. It was reported that over 50% were of reasonable 
assurance and 9% receiving a commendable substantial assurance. It was also noted 
that there were no reviews that attracted no assurance opinion. 
 
Risks were viewed as well managed but some areas required the introduction or 
improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of objectives. 
 
The report reflected challenges as well as the noted commitment from senior 
management to the audit process.  
 
In reply to a members question whether the number of reasonable assurances given 
was typical in comparison with other councils, the SWAP representative believed that 
due to the complexity of work, comparisons would vary, although the aim was for all 
audits to achieve a reasonable assurance. It was also the opinion that progress was 
being made where an opinion of partial assurance had been returned.  
 
It was noted that of the audits which had reached report stage through the year, three 
had been assessed as high risk, these being, payroll, public health investment outcomes 
and Shaw Healthcare provision (contract management). 
 



 

A member raised a concern in the apparent weakness in data collection in relation to 
public health and the possible risk on public health. The director for adults and wellbeing 
believed that although he was confident that funding was being spent wisely, concern 
remained that the lack of robust data might result in spending not being targeted on the 
most effective areas. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted 
 

151. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
The report was presented by representatives from SWAP. 
 
It was noted that a total of 13 audits had been completed to final reports since the last 
update was received.  
 
Four audit reports given a partial assurance were highlighted, these were: 
 

 Shaw Health Care (SHC) provider contract  

 public health investment and outcomes 

 direct payments  

 midland heart care provision 
 
In response to members concerns regarding the ability to renegotiate the SHC contract. 
It was confirmed that the contract was not a standard council contract but was a 
standard contract used by SHC. It was recognised that the contract was a ‘legacy 
contract’ and that challenges do exist around the flexibility in managing the contract. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted 
 

152. HEREFORD CITY CENTRE TRANSPORT PACKAGE (HCCTP) - LINK ROAD 
SCHEME   
 
The head of corporate finance informed members of the outcome of a review of reported 
spend in relation to the hereford city link road project. 
 
It was explained that a member had noted discrepancies between the 2015/16 medium 
term financial strategy (mtfs) approved by council in February 2015 and the report in the 
2016/17 mtfs approved by council in February 2016.  
 
Following a review of two relevant tables, it was identified, that the figures used in the 
2015/16 mtfs had inadvertently included projected spend as well as spend to date. A 
corrected table was published on the council’s website for clarification. However, to 
provide additional assurances internal audit were asked to carry out an independent 
review of the accuracy of spend figures relating to the link road project, hence this report. 
In summary, the review has confirmed that the total actual expenditure up to 31 March 
2015 was £10,658k which matched the £10,658k reported in the mtfs of February 2016. 
 
A member commented that he planned to discuss the matter further with the relevant 
director 
 
A member commented that although the report finding was understood, the confusion 
did little to assist transparency and openness. 
 



 

Concern was expressed that the role of SWAP as internal auditors can appear confusing 
and it would provide greater clarification if the council were to issue a statement on the 
relationship between SWAP and the council and how they can be described as 
independent.  
 
It was agreed that communications be requested to issue a statement clarifying the 
relationship between SWAP as internal auditors and the council. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The report is noted  
 

153. WORKING GROUP UPDATE  - GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT   
 
The monitoring officer outlined the progress of the governance improvement working 
group and the redrafting of the constitution.  
 
It was confirmed that the working group will meet on the 5 August and again on the 9 
September. The working group will then report to this committee in September before 
progression to council. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the new timetable be noted 
 

154. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The committee’s updated work programme was presented, with the inclusion of the 
constitution review in September noted. 
 
It was explained to the committee that the work programme is a live document and is 
presented to the committee for perusal and discussion 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the updated work programme be agreed. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm CHAIRMAN 


